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SILVER IN JUNE 2013 
 

U.S. mines produced 92,300 kilograms (kg) of silver in June, 
almost the same as that in May and slightly more than June 
2012 production. Domestic silver production for the first half of 
2013 was 4% greater than the first half of 2012 and slightly 
lower than the second half of 2012. Based on unrounded data, 
the average daily production of silver in June 2013 was 3,080 

kg, compared with 2,970 kg in May 2013 and 2,880 kg for the 
full year 2012.  

The average Handy and Harman silver price for June 2013 
was $21.12 per troy ounce, which was 8% lower than that of 
May 2013 and 25% lower than that of June 2012.

 



Other
Nevada States2 Total

2012:p

June 20,800 69,800 r 90,600 r

July 19,100 66,300 r 85,400 r

August 23,500 67,500 r 91,000 r

September 19,900 64,500 r 84,500 r

October 22,100 62,900 r 85,000 r

November 24,300 70,000 r 94,300 r

December 24,100 77,200 r 101,000
January–December 250,000 805,000 r 1,060,000 r

2013:
January 21,100 67,700 r 88,800 r

February 18,400 65,800 r 84,200 r

March 20,600 66,300 r 86,900 r

Aprilr 23,600 65,500 89,200
Mayr 21,000 71,100 92,100
June 22,300 70,000 92,300

January–June 127,000 406,000 533,000

New Mexico, South Dakota, and Utah.

2Includes Alaska, Arizona, California, Colorado, Idaho, Missouri, Montana, 

1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.

TABLE 1
MINE PRODUCTION OF RECOVERABLE SILVER 

 IN THE UNITED STATES, BY STATE1

(Kilograms)

pPreliminary. rRevised.
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Engelhard:
2012:

Low/date  26.48 June 28
High/date 36.95 Feb. 29
Average 31.23

2013:
April:

Low/date  22.88/23
High/date 27.98/1
Average 25.34

May:
Low/date  21.76/20
High/date 24.30/3
Average 23.07

June:
Low/date  18.84/27
High/date 22.64/1
Average 21.15

Year to date:
Low/date  18.84 June 27
High/date 32.32 Jan. 23
Average 26.62

Handy and Harman:
2012, Average 31.21
2013:

April 25.25
May 23.02
June 21.12
Year to date 26.62

London Final:1

2012, Average 31.15
2013:

April 25.20
May 23.01
June 21.11
Year to date 26.53

Source: Platts Metals Week.

1Reported as "London Spot/US Equiv."

(Dollars per troy ounce)

 SILVER PRICES
TABLE 2
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Silver Silver Silver Silver Silver
content Value content Value content Value content Value content Value

Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)
2012 4,030,000 $4,040,000 1,030,000 $1,430,000 82,700 $35,400 390 $119 5,140,000 $5,500,000
2013:

April 396,000 343,000 95,200 119,000 6,650 3,250 -- -- 498,000 465,000
May 286,000 204,000 79,200 94,000 9,420 3,560 17 6 375,000 301,000
June:

Argentina -- -- 509 338 -- -- -- -- 509 338
Australia 85 78 -- -- -- -- -- -- 85 78
Belgium 1,510 1,060 -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,510 1,060
Bolivia -- -- 11,500 12,700 -- -- -- -- 11,500 12,700
Canada 107,000 76,100 -- -- 4,280 1,840 -- -- 111,000 77,900
Chile -- -- 392 541 -- -- -- -- 392 541
China -- -- 437 309 -- -- -- -- 437 309
Colombia -- -- 12 12 -- -- -- -- 12 12
Dominican Republic 447 382 12 11 -- -- -- -- 459 393
Germany 683 479 -- -- -- -- -- -- 683 479
Guatemala -- -- 9 7 -- -- -- -- 9 7
Italy -- -- (3) 5 -- -- -- -- (3) 5
Jamaica -- -- 5 4 -- -- -- -- 5 4
Japan -- -- -- -- -- -- 13 3 13 3
Mexico 114,000 81,400 61,600 73,900 1,590 335 -- -- 177,000 156,000
Panama 46 29 72 52 -- -- -- -- 118 81
Peru -- -- 12,600 12,500 -- -- -- -- 12,600 12,500
Poland 18,500 13,300 -- -- -- -- -- -- 18,500 13,300
United Kingdom 3,620 2,540 -- -- -- -- -- -- 3,620 2,540

Total 245,000 175,000 87,200 100,000 5,880 2,180 13 3 338,000 278,000
January–June 2,030,000 1,790,000 536,000 692,000 40,000 15,900 43 11 2,610,000 2,500,000

TABLE 3
U.S. IMPORTS OF SILVER, BY COUNTRY1

-- Zero.

Bullion Ores and concentrates2

1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

Ash and residues Total

2Includes silver content of base metal ores and concentrates.

Doré

3Less than ½ unit.
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Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)

2012 199,000 $203,000 444,000 $323,000 1,730 $601 498,000 $484,000 7,320,000 $518,000
2013:

April 16,800 14,700 62,600 43,400 99 10 73,700 57,500 821,000 42,000
May 26,700 20,500 73,900 37,900 332 146 86,300 66,400 737,000 35,300
June:

Bahamas, The -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 60 95
Belgium -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 47,100 682
Bolivia -- -- 1,440 96 190 7 -- -- 576 5
Brazil -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 115,000 646
Canada 201 201 4,820 294 -- -- 43,600 30,600 184,000 9,080
China -- -- 2,070 119 -- -- 99 108 109,000 470
Colombia -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 6,380 144
Costa Rica -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 131 113
Dominican Republic -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 3,660 972
El Salvador -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 22 60
France -- -- 643 268 -- -- -- -- 12,100 73
Germany -- -- 1 4 10 4 88 69 18,100 7,970
Guatemala -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 23,400 23
Hong Kong -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 30 19
Hungary -- -- 1,050 71 -- -- -- -- -- --
Italy 476 310 -- -- -- -- 41 7 35 1,040
Japan -- -- 37,800 28,000 -- -- (3) 7 -- --
Korea, Republic of -- -- 2 8 -- -- -- -- 71 13
Malaysia -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 37,200 700
Mexico 27,300 19,400 -- -- -- -- 18,700 12,600 70,100 2,050
Netherlands -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 1,100 24
Panama -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 43 29
Peru -- -- -- -- -- -- 43,500 30,400 -- --
Singapore -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 5,530 275
Sweden -- -- 22 9 -- -- -- -- 3,660 31
Trinidad and Tobago -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 36,900 67
United Kingdom -- -- -- -- 3 2 -- -- 97,200 1,860
Venezuela -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 133 6
Other 7 8 -- -- 2 4 5 9 61 197

Total 28,000 19,900 47,900 28,800 205 17 106,000 73,900 771,000 26,600
January–June 136,000 129,000 328,000 204,000 1,160 369 483,000 417,000 4,120,000 207,000

Waste and scrap
(gross weight)

3Less than ½ unit.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

TABLE 4
U.S. IMPORTS OF SILVER, BY COUNTRY1

-- Zero.
1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.

Other unwrought silver
(gross weight)

Metal powder
(gross weight)

2Containing 99.5% or more by weight of silver.  

Silver nitrate
(gross weight)

Semimanufactured forms2

(gross weight)
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Silver Silver Silver Silver
content Value content Value content Value content Value

Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)
2012 837,000 $795,000 67,900 $70,400 41,500 $39,900 946,000 $905,000
2013:

April 35,700 29,100 20,000 17,500 562 2,970 56,300 49,500
May 30,800 20,900 1,960 1,580 1,990 1,610 34,800 24,000
June: 

Argentina 15 11 -- -- -- -- 15 11
Australia 7,290 4,400 -- -- -- -- 7,290 4,400
Canada 3,760 3,150 -- -- -- -- 3,760 3,150
Cayman Islands 42 19 -- -- -- -- 42 19
Chile 42 36 -- -- -- -- 42 36
China -- -- -- -- 104 612 104 612
Germany 3,060 1,710 18 10 376 1,460 3,460 3,180
Hong Kong 623 279 -- -- -- -- 623 279
India -- -- 839 588 -- -- 839 588
Malaysia 224 154 -- -- -- -- 224 154
Mexico 1,910 1,420 -- -- -- -- 1,910 1,420
New Zealand 190 175 175 107 -- -- 365 282
Norway -- -- 39 26 -- -- 39 26
Singapore 472 450 71 52 -- -- 543 502
Switzerland -- -- 255 57 -- -- 255 57
Thailand 6 5 -- -- -- -- 6 5
United Arab Emirates -- -- 124 75 -- -- 124 75
United Kingdom -- -- 140 106 -- -- 140 106

Total 17,600 11,800 1,660 1,020 480 2,070 19,800 14,900
January–June 130,000 99,200 32,400 28,800 9,390 17,400 172,000 145,000

1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.
-- Zero.

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

2Includes silver content of base metal ores and concentrates.

Total

TABLE 5
U.S. EXPORTS OF SILVER1

Bullion Doré Ores and concentrates2
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Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value Quantity Value
Period and country (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands) (kilograms) (thousands)

2012 284,000 $298,000 774,000 $729,000 47,400 $6,170 628,000 $543,000 13,000,000 $2,050,000
2013:

April 7,000 5,460 56,000 50,100 1,430 332 67,300 53,100 1,530,000 153,000
May 13,000 12,700 58,200 48,900 6,310 509 56,500 40,700 1,550,000 125,000
June: 

Australia -- -- -- -- -- -- 52 28 -- --
Belgium -- -- 135 111 43 11 -- -- 106,000 4,630
Brazil -- -- 203 203 -- -- 416 243 -- --
Canada 2,990 2,280 6,570 1,420 1,150 207 56,400 41,200 349,000 17,000
Chile 48 34 -- -- -- -- 250 137 -- --
China 412 160 4,290 4,420 -- -- 675 396 3,510 4,260
Costa Rica 336 226 -- -- -- -- 278 193 -- --
Dominican Republic 37 16 -- -- -- -- 8 3 -- --
France 261 114 6,880 5,300 -- -- 353 301 -- --
Germany 215 215 5,490 4,360 -- -- 234 160 260,000 17,200
Honduras 5 4 36 30 4 6 -- -- -- --
Hong Kong 469 378 3,230 2,750 -- -- 87 62 24 33
India 2,180 1,170 39 39 -- -- 371 261 -- --
Ireland -- -- -- -- -- -- 658 414 -- --
Israel 67 21 14 12 20 11 54 43 1 6
Italy -- -- 62 28 -- -- 103 59 137,000 45,700
Japan -- -- 10,600 8,340 -- -- 9 8 423,000 9,040
Korea, Republic of 4,790 4,790 5,810 5,160 -- -- 378 261 262 2,350
Malaysia 66 45 216 244 -- -- 183 116 -- --
Mexico 452 420 1,320 599 56 11 4,990 2,690 17,600 4,000
Netherlands -- -- 859 721 -- -- 6 3 -- --
Philippines -- -- -- -- -- -- 142 69 -- --
Singapore 9 4 1,390 1,190 -- -- 1,210 649 -- --
South Africa -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 37,400 625
Sweden -- -- -- -- -- -- 558 285 149,000 4,390
Switzerland 23 25 -- -- 102 37 60 32 -- --
Taiwan 18 17 18,500 15,600 -- -- 367 230 -- --
Thailand 208 57 200 150 -- -- 999 536 -- --
United Kingdom 105 105 2,300 1,640 -- -- 989 518 19,800 5,370
Other 38 41 26 35 -- -- 929 471 -- --

Total 12,700 10,100 68,200 52,400 1,380 283 70,800 49,400 1,500,000 115,000
January–June 60,800 56,500 363,000 324,000 21,500 2,270 363,000 288,000 9,380,000 832,000

(gross weight) (gross weight)

Source: U.S. Census Bureau.

-- Zero.
1Data are rounded to no more than three significant digits; may not add to totals shown.

TABLE 6
U.S. EXPORTS OF SILVER1

Other unwrought silver
(gross weight)

Metal powder
(gross weight)

Silver nitrate

2Containing 99.5% or more by weight of silver.  

Semimanufactured forms2

(gross weight)
Waste and scrap
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